

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JAY ALIX,

Plaintiff,

v.

MCKINSEY & CO., INC.; MCKINSEY
HOLDINGS, INC.; MCKINSEY &
COMPANY INC. UNITED STATES;
MCKINSEY RECOVERY &
TRANSFORMATION SERVICES U.S.,
LLC; DOMINIC BARTON; KEVIN
CARMODY; JON GARCIA; SETH
GOLDSTROM; ALISON PROSHAN; and
ROBERT STERNFELS,

Defendants.

Case No. 18-cv-04141 (JMF)

Oral Argument Requested

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Faith E. Gay
Jennifer M. Selendy
David S. Flugman
SELENDY & GAY PLLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
Telephone: (212) 390-9000

Robert J. Cleary
Mark D. Harris
Brian S. Rosen
Jordan B. Leader
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 969-3000

Attorneys for All Defendants

Catherine L. Redlich
DRISCOLL & REDLICH
110 West 40th Street, Suite 1900
New York, New York 10018
Telephone: (212) 986-4030

Attorney for Defendant Dominic Barton

Richard A. Sauber
Ariel N. Lavinbuk
Michael L. Waldman
Lukman Azeez
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER, & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, NW, Suite 411L
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 775-4500

Attorneys for Defendants Kevin Carmody, Jon Garcia, Alison Proshan, and Robert Sternfels

Reid M. Figel
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD, FIGEL &
FREDERICK P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 326-7968

Attorney for Defendant Seth Goldstrom

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. ALIX FAILS TO PLEAD ANY RICO CLAIM (COUNTS 1-4).....	16
A. Alix Fails to Plead Proximate Causation.	17
B. Alix Fails to Plead Actual Causation.	23
C. Alix Fails to Plead Any RICO Predicate Acts Against the Corporate Defendants.	25
1. Alix’s Allegations of Fraudulent Misrepresentation and Omission, as Well as Scienter, are Affirmatively Precluded by the Disclosures That Form the Basis of All His Claims.....	26
a. The Fraud Allegations are Insufficient.	26
b. The Scienter Allegations Are Insufficient.	29
2. Alix Fails to Allege Fraud or Any Fraud-Based Predicate Act with Particularity as Required by Rule 9(b).....	31
a. The Complaint Includes No Specific, Individualized Allegations as to the Corporate Defendants.....	32
b. Alix Fails to Plead Mail Fraud or Wire Fraud.	34
c. Alix Fails to Plead Bankruptcy Fraud or Bribery.	35
d. Alix Fails to Plead Inducement to Violate 18 U.S.C. § 2314.....	37
3. Alix Fails to Plead Any Non-Fraud-Based Predicate Acts.....	38
a. Alix Fails to Plead Obstruction of Justice or Witness Tampering.	38
b. Alix Fails to Plead Money Laundering.	40
D. Alix Fails to Plead any Racketeering Acts Against Any Individual Defendant.....	41
1. Dominic Barton.....	42

- 2. Kevin Carmody43
- 3. Jon Garcia45
- 4. Seth Goldstrom45
- 5. Alison Proshan48
- 6. Robert Sternfels49
- E. Alix Fails to Plead a Viable RICO Enterprise Against the Corporate Defendants.50
- F. Alix Fails to Plead that Any of the Individual Defendants Conducted or Participated in the Conduct of a RICO Enterprise.....52
- G. Alix Fails to Plead a RICO Conspiracy Under Section 1962(d).58
- H. Alix’s RICO Claims Are Barred, In Substantial Part, By the Four-Year RICO Statute of Limitations.60
- II. THE STATE LAW CLAIMS FAIL (COUNTS 5-7).63
 - A. Alix’s Contract-Based Claims Fail (Counts 5 and 6).63
 - B. Alix’s Tortious Interference Claim Fails (Count 7).....65
- CONCLUSION.....68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>17th St. Assocs., LLP v. Markel Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Va. 2005)	66
<i>4 K & D Corp. v. Concierge Auctions, LLC</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	21, 59
<i>Air Et Chaleur, S.A. v. Janeway</i> , 757 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1985).....	65
<i>Amsterdam Tobacco Inc. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	57
<i>Anatian v. Coutts Bank (Switz.) Ltd.</i> , 193 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 1999).....	50
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	passim
<i>Aqua Master Enters., Inc. v. Anderson</i> , No. 16-cv-6776 (LGS), 2018 WL 1009264 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2018).....	66
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	passim
<i>Astor Holdings v. Roski</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	66
<i>Banco Espirito Santo de Investimento, S.A. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No. 03-cv-1537 (MBM), 2003 WL 23018888 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2003).....	63
<i>Baron v. Complete Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 260 F. App’x 399 (2d Cir. 2006)	68
<i>Baron v. Rabinovici</i> , No. 05-cv-110 (TCP), 2006 WL 1318426 (E.D.N.Y. May 12, 2006).....	35
<i>Baumer v. Pachtl</i> , 8 F.3d 1341 (9th Cir. 1993)	54
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	passim
<i>Bennett v. U.S. Tr. Co.</i> , 770 F.2d 308 (2d Cir. 1985).....	50

<i>Biofeedtrac, Inc. v. Kolinor Optical Enters. & Consultants, S.R.L.</i> , 832 F. Supp 585 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	54, 56
<i>Bridge v. Phx. Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	19
<i>Burke v. Dowling</i> , 944 F. Supp. 1036 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	35
<i>Crab House of Douglaston Inc. v. Newsday, Inc.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 193 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	53, 55
<i>Crab House of Douglaston Inc. v. Newsday, Inc.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 64 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	58
<i>Crawford v. Franklin Credit Mgmt.</i> , 758 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 2014).....	58
<i>Cruz v. FXDirectDealer, LLC</i> , 720 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2013).....	17, 50, 52
<i>Curtis & Assocs., P.C. v. Law Offices of David M. Bushman, Esq.</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 443 F. App'x 582 (2d Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>D. Penguin Bros. Ltd. v. City Nat'l Bank</i> , 587 F. App'x 663 (2d Cir. 2014)	31
<i>DeFalco v. Bernas</i> , 244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Dep't of Econ. Dev. v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 924 F. Supp. 449 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	54
<i>DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.</i> , 622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9, 16, 26
<i>Discon, Inc. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1055 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998).....	58
<i>DiVittorio v. Equidyne Extractive Indus., Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1987).....	41
<i>DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc. v. Kontogiannis</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 308 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	32
<i>Ferri v. Berkowitz</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 66 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	35

Fezzani v. Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc.,
592 F. Supp. 2d 410 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 42

First Capital Asset Mgmt. v. Satinwood, Inc.,
385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004)..... passim

Globalnet Financial.com, Inc. v. Frank Crystal & Co.,
449 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 66

Gonzales v. Parks,
830 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1987) 67

Grewal v. Cuneo,
No. 13-cv-6836 (RA), 2015 WL 4103660 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2015)..... 39

Handeen v. Lamaire,
112 F.3d 1339 (8th Cir. 1997) 53, 58

Hannex Corp. v. GMI Inc.,
140 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 65

Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc.,
897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 58, 59

Hemi Grp. LLC v. City of N.Y.,
559 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 19, 20

Holloway v. Household Auto. Fin. Corp.,
227 B.R. 501 (N.D. Ill. 1998) 67

Holmes v. Secs. Inv’r Prot. Corp.,
503 U.S. 258 (1992)..... 17, 19, 22

House of Eur. Funding I, Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
No. 13-cv-519 (RJS), 2014 WL 1383703 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014)..... 65

In re E. Equip. & Servs. Corp.,
236 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 67

In re Enron Corp.,
No. 01-16034 (AJG), 2002 WL 32034346 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2002) 17

In re GM LLC Ignition Switch Litig.,
No. 14-md-2543 (JMF), 2016 WL 3920353 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2016). 50, 52

In re Integrated Res. Real Estate Ltd. P’ships Secs. Litig.,
851 F. Supp. 556 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)..... 60

In re Merrill Lynch Auction Rate Secs. Litig.,
886 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 64

In re Progress Energy, Inc.,
371 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 26, 28

In re Royal Bank of Scot. plc Secs. Litig.,
No. 09-cv-300 (DAB), 2012 WL 3826261 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2012) 28

In re TVIX Secs. Litig.,
25 F. Supp. 3d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 26, 28

Intimate Bookshop v. Barnes & Noble, Inc.,
No. 98-cv-5564 (WHP), 2003 WL 22251312 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2003)..... 24

Jenson v. Nat’l Air Traffic Controller’s Ass’n,
No. 09-cv-336 (LRS), 2010 WL 1608678 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 15, 2010)..... 63

Katzman v. Victoria’s Secret Catalogue,
167 F.R.D. 649 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 1, 3

Kaye v. Grossman,
202 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 65

Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.,
313 U.S. 487 (1941)..... 66

Koch v. Christie’s Int’l,
699 F.3d 141 (2d. Cir. 2012)..... 60, 61

Kriss v. Bayrock Grp. LLC,
No. 10-cv-3959 (LGS), 2016 WL 7046816 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2016)..... 60

Kriss v. Bayrock Grp. LLC,
No. 10-cv-3959 (LGS), 2017 WL 1901966 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2017)..... 60

Krock v. Lipsay,
97 F.3d 640 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 66

Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
672 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 66

Little v. City of N.Y.,
487 F. Supp. 2d 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 60

Mangiafico v. Blumenthal,
471 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 9

Mar-Bow Value Partners, LLC v. McKinsey Recovery & Transformation Servs. US, LLC,
578 B.R. 325 (E.D. Va. 2017)..... 13, 14, 15

Medgar Evers Houses Tenants Ass’n v. Medgar Evers Houses Assocs., L.P.,
25 F. Supp. 2d 116 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) 22

Merhej v. I.C.S. Int’l Custody Sys., Inc.,
No. 13-cv-869 (JGK), 2014 WL 104908 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2014)..... 60

Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.,
12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 29

Miranda v. Ponce Fed. Bank,
948 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 1

Morin v. Trupin,
711 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 49, 59

Morin v. Trupin,
778 F. Supp. 711, 716 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)..... 31

Nadel v. Play-By-Play Toys & Novelties, Inc.,
208 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 65, 66

Naso v. Park,
850 F. Supp. 264 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)..... 59

Nichols v. Mahoney,
608 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 16

Nightingale Grp., LLC v. CW Capital Mgmt., LLC,
No. 11-cv-9293 (PAE), 2012 WL 2674539 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2012)..... 16

Nikchemny v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
No. 16-cv-00407 (NGG), 2016 WL 6082034 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2016)..... 62

NYSA Series Tr. v. ESPSCO Syracuse, LLC,
No. 14-cv-1089 (DNH), 2015 WL 457691 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2015) 25

Oliver Wyman, Inc. v. Eielson,
No. 15-cv-5305 (RJS), 2016 WL 5339549 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 22, 2016) 66

Pasquantino v. United States,
544 U.S. 349 (2005)..... 34

PetEdge, Inc. v. Garg,
No. 15-cv-9606 (GHW), 2017 WL 564088 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2017) 29

<i>Phillips v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 690 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	25
<i>Powers v. British Vita, P.L.C.</i> , 57 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 1995).....	44
<i>Productores Asociados de Café Rio Claro, C.A. v. Barnett</i> , No. 98-cv-499 (DAB), 1999 WL 28739 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 1999).....	58
<i>Rambarran v. Mount Sinai Hosp.</i> , No. 06-cv-5109 (DF), 2008 WL 850478 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2008).....	38
<i>Redtail Leasing v. Bellezza</i> , No. 95-cv-5191 (JFK), 1997 WL 603496 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 1997).....	54
<i>Reich v. Lopez</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	60
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	passim
<i>Rite Aid Corp. v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co., Inc.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2010).....	60
<i>Ritter v. Klisivitch</i> , No. 06-cv-5511 (DRH), 2008 WL 2967627 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2008)	35
<i>Riverwoods Chappaqua Corp. v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</i> , 30 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 1994).....	50
<i>Roberto’s Fruit Mkt., Inc. v. Schaffer</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 390 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	36
<i>Roberts v. Bliss</i> , 229 F. Supp. 3d 240 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	26
<i>Rostropovich v. Koch Int’l Corp.</i> , No. 94-cv-2674 (JFK), 1995 WL 104123 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 1995)	66
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	61
<i>RSM Prod. Corp. v. Fridman</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	65
<i>Sanchez v. ASA Coll., Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-5006 (JMF), 2015 WL 3540836 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2015).....	passim

<i>Schmidt v. Fleet Bank</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	56, 57
<i>Schmidt v. Fleet Bank</i> , No. 96-cv-5030 (AGS), 1998 WL 47827 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 1998).....	31
<i>Sergeants Benevolent Ass'n Health & Welfare Fund v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLP</i> , 806 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Smith v. Cingular Wireless</i> , No. 05-cv-1149 (MRK), 2006 WL 1272612 (D. Conn. Apr. 10, 2006).....	62
<i>Southwick Clothing LLC v. GFT (USA) Corp.</i> , No. 99-cv-10452 (GBD), 2004 WL 2914093 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2004).....	64
<i>Spithogianis v. Haj-Darwish</i> , No. 07-cv-4609 (PAC), 2008 WL 82188 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2008).....	63
<i>Spool v. World Child Int'l Adoption Agency</i> , 520 F.3d 178, 182 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Stein v. Gelfand</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	64
<i>Targum v. Citrin Cooperman & Co.</i> , No. 12-cv-6909 (SAS), 2013 WL 6087400 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2013).....	41, 43
<i>Thai Airways Int'l v. United Aviation Leasing B.V.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	37
<i>Thompson v. Jasas Corp.</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2002).....	63
<i>Trs. of the Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat'l Pension Fund v. De-Con Mech. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 896 F. Supp. 342 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	41
<i>Turkmen v. Hasty</i> , 789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2015).....	60
<i>Tymoshenko v. Firtash</i> , 57 F. Supp. 3d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	34, 40
<i>UIit4less, Inc. v. FedEx Corp.</i> , 871 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2017).....	50, 51

United States ex rel. Englund v. L.A. County,
 No. Civ. S-04-282 (LKK), 2006 WL 3097941 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 31, 2006)..... 28

United States v. Diaz,
 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 55

United States v. Evans,
 844 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 34

United States v. Gotti,
 459 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 38, 39, 40

United States v. Henry,
 29 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 34

United States v. Markiewicz,
 No. 96-cv-122 (RSP), 1996 WL 663894 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 1996) 35

United States v. Myerson,
 18 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 37

United States v. Pierce,
 224 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 34, 35

United States v. Reich,
 479 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 39

United States v. Sabbeth,
 125 F. Supp. 2d 33 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) 35

United States v. Vilar,
 729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 34

United States v. Viola,
 35 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1994) 52, 54

United States v. Weiss,
 168 F. Supp. 728 (W.D. Pa. 1958)..... 36

Vickers Stock Res. Corp. v. Quotron Sys., Inc.,
 No. 96-cv-2269 (HB), 1997 WL 420265 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 1997)..... 54, 55, 58

Walter v. Drayson,
 538 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 2008) 57

Walter v. Drayson,
 No. 06-cv-00568 (SOM), 2007 WL 641413 (D. Haw. Feb. 23, 2007)..... 57

Wood v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 No. 08-cv-5224 (PKC), 2015 WL 1396437 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2015) 59

World Wrestling Entm’t, Inc. v. Jakks Pac., Inc.,
 328 F. App’x 695 (2d Cir. 2009) 61

World Wrestling Entm’t, Inc. v. Jakks Pac., Inc.,
 530 F. Supp. 2d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 25

Worldwide Directories, S.A. de C.V. v. Yahoo! Inc.,
 No. 14-cv-7349 (AJN), 2016 WL 1298987 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2016)..... 41

Zigman v. Giacobbe,
 944 F. Supp. 147 (E.D.N.Y. 1996) 36

Zikakis v. Staubach Retail Servs., Inc.,
 No. 04-cv-9609 (NRB), 2005 WL 2347852 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2005) 64

Zurich Ins. Grp. v. Grandurismo, Inc.,
 No. 00-cv-980 (AGS), 2000 WL 1677941, (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000)..... 63

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 1109..... 21

11 U.S.C. § 307..... 21

11 U.S.C. § 327..... 8, 10, 21, 66

11 U.S.C. § 328..... 66

18 U.S.C. § 1341..... 34

18 U.S.C. § 1343..... 34

18 U.S.C. § 1503..... 38, 39

18 U.S.C. § 1512..... 38, 39

18 U.S.C. § 152..... 35, 36

18 U.S.C. § 1962..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 1964..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 2314..... 37

28 U.S.C. § 586..... 8

Other Authorities

H.R. REP. 99-764, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)..... 8

USAM § 855 36

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2014(a) passim

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011 66

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 9, 15, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 45, 48

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 passim
